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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
"475 L'Entant Plaza, SW 
Washington, DC 20260 

Mr. James Connors 
Assistant Director 
Clerk Craft Division 
American Postal Workers 

Union, AFL-CIO 
817 14th Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005-3399 

Re: Class Action 

ARTICLE 17 1 
SECTION I SUBJECT ______ ____ 

/A/,&'oe.4(. 

South Suburban, IL 60499 
HlC-4A-C 31135 

Dear Mr. Connors: 

On November 7, 1984, we met to discuss the above-captioned 
grievance at the fourth step of our contractual grievance 
procedure. 

The question in this grievance is whether management violated 
Article 19 of the National Agreement by charging incorrect 
fees for time spent gathering information requested by the 
union. 

The union contends that a charge should not be made when no 
more than one quarter hou~ search time is used. ASM, Section 
352.621 is cited as the pertinent regulation. 

It is the position of the Postal Service that, as provided in 
ASM, Section 352.621, no cha rge for search time is made if no 
more than one quarter hour of clerical search time is 
r equired. It is also our position that as provided-rn ASM, 
Section 352.622, whe n a s earch must be performed by 
professional or managerial personnel there is a fee for each 
quarter hour. 

Based on the foregoing, Step 3 management officials are to 
ensure that correct fees were accessed and, if not, to make 
proper adjustments. 

Time limits were extended by mutual consent. 

Sincer~~;fl~ 

~ H. Oliver 
Labor Relations Department 


